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FINAL ORDER

AND NOW, this 5 "L}’day of April 2011, noting that neither party filed an application

for review and that the State Board of Medicine (Board) did not issue a Notice of Intent to

Review, in accordance with 1 Pa. Code § 35.226(a)(3) and 49 Pa. Code § 16.57, the hearing

examiner’s adjudication and order dated March 7, 2011, appended to this order as Annex A, is

now the FINAL ORDER of the Board in this proceedihg. -
This order is retroactive to March 28, 2011, twenty days from the date of mailing of the

Hearing Examiner’s Adjudication and Order.
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THOMAS J. WEAYER CAROL E. ROSE, M.D.
ACTING COMMISSIONER CHAIRPERSON

Respondent’s Address: Mariano A. Galang IIT, M.D.
3430 Newburg Road, Suite 212
Louisville, KY 40218
Prosecuting Attorney: Keith E. Bashore, Esquire
Board counsel: Steven R. Dade, Esquire
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' HISTORY
This matter comes befo;;e the hea‘ring examiner for tne Sta‘fe Board of Medicine (Board)
on an Order to Show Cause (OSC) ﬁled ny the 'Commonweaﬁn.on Novelnber'4, 2016, alieging
that Respondent, Martiano A. Galang HI,- M.D., :Li_eense No. MDO41063E, is subject to
disciplinary action under Seetion 422. 41(4) of the Med‘ical Practice Act of 1985 (Act), Act of -
December 20, 1985, P.L. 457, as amended, at 63 PS. § 422 41(4), as a result of dlsclphnary' |
action taken against Respondent’s hcense to prac’uoe medlcme by the proper hcensmg authonty
of another state (Kentucky and New York). |
- The Commonwealth mailed the OSC on November 4, 2010, by certiﬁed rnail, return
receipt requested and by ﬁrst elass mail, postage prepa1d to Respondent’s last known address on
file with the Board at 3101 Savannah Drive, Ieffersonvﬂle IN 47130 and to Respondent at3430
- Newburg Road, Suite 212, LOU.ISVIHG KY 40218, Respondent received the OSC on November
- 8, 2010, at his addless at the Louisvﬂle KY address, as evidenced by Postal Form 3811, Artlcle
" #7010 1670 0000.1226 0_825. Serv1ce of the OSC upon Respondent was in accordance with the
requirements of Section 33.31 of the General Rules of Administratijve Practice and Procedure
:((-}RAPP), 1 Pa. Code § 33.31. Respondent faﬂed to file an answef or otherwise respond to the
On Deoe_mberAIO; 2010, ﬂde Commonwealth ﬁied a Motion for Entry of Default and to |
Dee‘m Facts Admitted (MDRA) Which Was mailed to Respondent by first olass rnail po’stage

prepald at 3430 New‘ourg Road Su1te 212 Loulsvﬂle KY 4021 8 However the Respondent did

not respond to the MDFA. As of the date of thlS Ad]udlea’non and Order, Responden’c has not.

ﬁled an answer fo e1the1 the OSC or the MDFA.



FINDINGS or FAC’I‘

1L A Respondent holds * a hcense fo praot1ce medicine and surgery in the :
Connnonwealth of Pennsylvania, Licensé ‘No. MDOf-‘_il_OGf%E, whioh was originaﬂy i_ssued on
August 4, 1988. (Board recmds OSCY 1) . |

2, Respondent’s lcense was active through December 31, 1990 but may be
renewed, react1vated or remstated thereafter upon the filing of the approprlate doomnentatlon and
payment of the necessary fees. (Board records, OSC §2)
| 3. At all times pertment to the Factual Allegatxons, Respondent held a hcense to
practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvama (OSC T 3)

| 4. Respondent’s: _address on file with the Board is 3101 Savannah Driye,'

Jeffersonvi:lle, IN 471730, but tne prosecuting attoi'ney has Areason to believe. that Respondent’s
ourrent address is 3430 NeWburg Road, Suite 212,- Louisville, KY 40218, (OSCY 4_) ' |

5. On July 16, 2009, the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure approved an Agreed

Order In Re: The Lioense to Practice Medicine in the .Comm‘onweeith of Kentucky held by

_ Mariano A. Galang, M.D., License No. 27611. (OSC 16,0SCat attached Exhibit A)

6. - As a result the Kentucky Board of Medlcal LlCE:IlSUIe placed specific terms and-
conditions on Respondent’s license to praot1ce medlcme in the Commonwealth of Kentucky for a

period of ﬁve (5) years, (OSC 9 8; OSC at attaohed EXhlblt A)

7. On October 23, 2010, the New York State Board fo1 Professwnai Medical .

Conduct approved a Surrender Order In the Matter of Mariano Abaya Galang ITI, M.D. at BPMC

- No. #10 205 based on the Kentucky disolplmary action. (OSC 1[‘[[ 9-and 11; OSC at attached'
EX.hlblt B)
8. On November 4, 2010, the Commonwealth filed an 0sC against Respondent;

setting forth allegations that he violated the Medical Practice Act at 63 P.S. § 422.41(4), in that



Respondent had dtseiphnary aetlen taken by the proper licensing authoﬁty of another'_ state
(Kentucky and New York) against his license 1o practice the profess:on (MDFA T .

9. < On November 4, 2010, the Commonwealth sent the OSC via certlﬁed mail, retnm “
: 1eee1pt requested, and first class mail postage prepaid, to Respondent at his address on t;tle with
the Board at 3101 Savannah Dnve Jeffersonvﬂle IN 47130, as well as lns address at 3430
Newburg Road, Su1te 212 Louisville, K'Y 40218.. (MDFA § 2; OSC Certzﬁcate of Serv1ce) 7

10. The OSC mailed via certified mail to the Respondent at 3430 Newburg ‘Road,

Suite 212, Louisville, KY 40218, was ' received by Respondent on November 8 2010, as

“evidenced by Postal Form 3811 Artlele #7010 16’?0 0000 1226 0825 (M_DFA '1[ 3; MDFA
| attached Exhibit A)
11, The OSC directed the Respondent to file an Answer w1th1nth1rty (30) dajrs of its
date. (MDFA 4) |
12, As of the date of this dectslon Respondent has not filed an Answer to the OSC
(MDFA {5) |
13. .- On Depember 1t), 2010, the Commonwealth filed an M'DFA in this matter and
: served it on Respondent via first class mail, postage prepaid af 3430 Newburg Road, Suite 2‘12?
.- Louisville, KY 40218 (MDFA MDFA Certlﬁcate of Ser\nce)
14, As of the date of this decision, Respondent has not responded to the
Con;monweaith’s IV[DFA (DocketNo 2100-49- 10) | -
15, Respondent was served with the OSC, MDFA, and all subsequent pleadmgs,

orders, and notices filed of record in this matter. (Docket No. 2100-49-10)



CONCLUSIONS OP LAW

1. Thc Bcard has Junschctmn in this mattcr (Fmdmgs of Fact, Nos. 1- 3)

* 2, Respondent has bcen affcrded reascnablc notice of thc charges agamsthlm and an
oppcrtumty to be heard in this procecdmg, in accordance with the Admuustratwe Agcncy Law, 2
N Pa C.S. § 504. (Fmdmgs ofFact Nos. 8-15)

3. Rcspondcnt is subject to disciplinary acuon under Section 41(4) of. the Act 63
P S. § 422. 41(4) in that disciplinary action was taken against Respondent’s hcensc to practice
medicine by the proper l1ccnsmg authcnty of Kcntucky, the disciplinary action taken by New.
Yorkis based on the Kcntucky disciplinary actlon (Flndmgs of Fact, Nos. 5-7)

4. Thc Bcard is authonzcd to impose dlsc1p1mary or ccrrectxvc measures or a civil

penalty pursuant to Section 42 of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.42.



' DISCUSSION |

 Motion for Default
o ‘Constitutionally 'adequate notice of _ administrative action is notice that is “reesonabi_y
ealeulated, under all .rlre eireumetarlces, to apprise interested parties of the pendency of the action '
and afford them an opportur}ity to present their‘ objections.” Clark v, COmmonwealrh, Dep’t of
Publ. 'Welfore,l427 A2d4 712,714 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981),'quoﬁng Mazzéné y. Central Hanover Bank
anid Trusti Co., 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950). “This requirement s setisﬁed when rrotice of the
‘ 'aotion is mailed to the interested party’s lesr'known- address.” Milford Towr_zshzfp -Bd. of
. Supervisor.r . Departmem‘ .of Er.tw‘i’.~ Resources, 644 A2d 217, 219 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994), citing
Kobylskr v. Milk Marketing Bd., 516 A2d 75 (Pa. melth 1986) “[Plersonal receipt of the
notice is not required when the notice was mailed to the party 8 last known address » Id
Respondent’s address on file with the Board is 3101 Savannah Drive, Jeffersonvrlle; IN
47130.;'however, the prosecuting attomey has reason to believe that Respondent’s current
address is 3430 Newburg Road, Suite 212, Louisviiie, KY 40218. The Commoewealtﬁ matled
~ the OSC on November'4, 2010, by certified mail, return reeeip‘r requested, and by first class mail,
poétage prepaid, _to‘Respondent at lthe above addresses. - The OSC r_nailed via certiﬁedmail,.
retun receipt requested, to Respondent’é address at 3430 Newburg Road, .Suite 212, Louisvilie
| KY 40218, was recerved on November 8, 2010 as evidenced by Postal Form 3811, Artrcle
#7010 16’70 0000 1226 0825 Therefore the OSC is presumed to have been dehvered and
received by Respondent Respondent ‘was therefore provided with censtltutronally adequate
- notice of ad_rmmstratwe aetron.
" The OSC"_leleariy"and speciﬁcelly stated the charges against Reeporrdenr The OSC
'drrected Respondent to ﬁle a wrrtten answer within tlnrty (30) days or risk dlscrphnary action -

without a hearmg The OSC explamed the procedures to request a hearmg Further the OSC



: wamed Respendent that if he fa11ed o request a heanng, Respondent would be deemed to have
wawed his nght to a hearing and final Judgment may be entered mthout a hearing, Nevertheless
| ReSpondent did not file an answer and did- not request a hearing. The GRAPP provides, in

bertinent part, that: | |

| §35.3.;7.:‘ | Apswers to orders te show cause

A pereon upon whom an order to show cause has been served . shall, if
directed so to do, respond to the same by filing within the time speezﬁed in the -
order an answer in writing . A respondent failing to file [an] answer within

the time allowed shall be deemed in default, and relevant facts stated in the order

to show cause may be deemed admitted. :

1 Pa. Code § 35.37.

On December 10, 2010, the Cennhonweal’eh ﬁied an MDFA, m accordance with the
GRAPP at 1 Pa. Code § 35.37, and .mailed it via first class mail, posfage prepaid to Reepondeet
ét 3430 Newburg Road, Suite 212, Louisville, KY 40218. The MDFA has not been returned fo
the Commonwealth. Respondent has not filed a response to the MDFA.

Accordingly, the Commonwealth’s MDFA is granted and the allegations in the OSC are

E deemed admitted in eceordanee with 1 Pa. Code § 35.37. |
.Violation _

' Count One of he OSC is brought under Section 41(4) of the_Aet,.63 PS. § 422.41(d),
which prevides in pertinent part as follows: | | |

§ 422.41. Reasons for refusal, revocation, suspension or other
corrective actions against a licensee or certificate holder :

‘ The “Board shall have authority to impose disciplinary or corrective
© measures on a board-regulated practitioner for any or all of the following reasons:

ﬁ; L
(4)  Having a license or other authorization to practice

the profession revoked or suspended or having other disciplinary
action taken, . .- by a proper licensing authority of another state,



terntory, possession or country, or a branch of t‘ne Federal
Government. . :

P
The Commonwealth charged that Respo_ndent is subject to disciplinar__j'actio'n because
Respondent had disciplinary action taken against Respondent’s license -by the proper Iicensing_

auttiority of another state (Kentucky and New _York). Speeiﬁcally, on July 16, 2009, the

Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure approved an Agreed Order In Re: 'The License to Practice

Medicine in the Commonwealth of Kentucky held by Mariano A. Galang, M.D.. License No.

‘ 27611.. Tne Agreed Order provided that Respondent was subj ect'to dtsciplinary action pursuant |
to the Kentucky Revised Statutes, KRS §§ 311.595(5) and (9), in that Respondent was found by-

~ the Board to have had sexual contact . thh a patlent while the panent was under the care of
the physician, ‘and that Respondent engaged in- dlshonorable unethical, or unprofessmnal

~conduct of a character likely to deceive, defraud, or harm the 'publie or any member thel_:eof.
Respondent altegedly engaged in sexual conduct with two (2) patients on two (2) separate
ocoas_i_ons while the patients were under his care. Respondent was requited to complete a
“Maintaining Proper Boundaries” course, which he completed on February 20, 2009.

Due to his oonduot the Kentuoky Boardof Medical Licensure subjected Respondent’s' '
license to certain terms and conditions for a penod of five (5) yeais after the ﬁlmg of the Agreed
Otder The condttmns mcluded requnmg Respondent to be accompanied by a chapetoric when
. mteractmg with female patlents mamtammg a log which documents each interaction Respondent
has with female paticnts, proh1b1t1ng Respondent from engagmg in furthe1 sexual contact w1th
| any patlent and observmg the proper phy3101an—pat1ents boundanes with all fenlale patlents

'Whether current or former panents Respondent has the ablllty to request termmanon of the



Agreed Order aﬁer the conclusion of three (3) years SO Iong as he is-in full comphance with the'
terms and condmons set forth in the Agreed Order
"On October 23, 2010 the New York State Board for Professional  Medical Conduct

approved a Surrender Order In the Matter of Marlano Abaya Galang TII, M D. at BP\/IC No.

- #l 0-205 Respondent requested permission to surr ender his 11cense in New York because of the
allegatlons set forth in the Kenmcky Board of Medlcal Llcensure $ Complamt against
- Respondent, - The New York State Board for Professional Medical Condlfct approved the
sun‘ender of i{espondent.’s license. l
~ Accordingly, based upon the terms of the Agfeed Order approved by the Kentucky Board
of Medical Licensuie, Respondent 1s subject.to disciplinary action under Section 41(4) of the
Act, 63 P.S. § 422.41{4)? in that disciplinary action was taken against Respondent’s license to
practice medicine by the proper lieensilig authority of Kentucky.. ;
Sanction |
The Commonvwealth has met its burden of proof and the en}y matter left to be' determined
is the sanction to be imposed. The Board is authorized to impose disciplinary or corrective
measures or a civil penalty pursuant to Section 42 of the Act, 63 P.S. §422.42'. The Board is

also authorized 1o impose a civil penalty of up to $10,000.00 on any current licensee who

' § 422,42, Types of corrective action.

- (a) Authorized actions.—When the board is empowered fo fake disciplinary or corrective action against a
board-regulated practitioner under the provisions of this act or pursuant o other statutory authority, the board
may: ' : :
(1) Deny the application for a license, certificate or any other privilege granted by the board,

(2) Administer a public reprimand with or without probation. _

(3) Revoke, suspend, limit or otherwise resirict a Heense or certificate. ‘ B
* (4) Require the board-regulated practitioner to submlt to the care, counselmg or treatment of a physman or. - -

a psychologist designated by the board, o )

{5) Require the board-regulated practltmﬂer o submit to take refresher educatlonal COUTSEs.

{6) Stay enforcement of any suspension, other than that imposed in accordance with Section 40 [pertaining
- to temporary and automatic suspensions], and place a board-regutated practitioner on probation with the

right to vacate the probationary order for noncompliance.

(7) Impose & monetary penalty in accordance with this act.



N ﬁiolates any provieien of the Act’, | The Pennsylvania Sﬁpreme’ Court inas recognized that
“[r]eclprocal dzsmplme prevents llcensed professmnals ﬁom v1elatmg eﬂncal rules being
dlSCIphnE:d and then transferrmg to a new Jurlsdxctlon to’ contmue to practzce m’th ‘an
unblermshed 1ecord of ethical conduct.” Khan v. State Bd of Auctzoneer Exammers 842 A2d

'7 936, 944 (Pa. 2004). In deterrmmng a sanction, the primary con51derat10n is that the Board is
charged with the responsﬂ)lhty and authonty to oversee the professwn and to regulate and

‘ 11cense professmnals to protect the public heaIth and safety Barran v. Stafe Bd. of Medzcme
670 A.2d 765, 767 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1996) appeal denied, 679 A. 2d 230 (Pa. 1996)

‘Based upon the Agreed Order, the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure found that
sufficient discipligary action consisted of placing Respondent’s license to practwe medwme and
suegery on specific terms and conditions for a i)eriod of five (5) years. Responden’e voluntarily
surrendered his license in the State of New York because of the allegatiehs set forth by lthe .
Kentucky Board‘ of Medical Licensure. Respondenfc?e volmtﬁy surrender of his ficense
normally works as a revocation because he can no longer practice in the State of New. York.

_ However, Respondent has an active license in the Commonwealth of Kentucky-with specific
restrictions placed upon that liceﬁse’. Upon consideration of the 'Agreed Order in ‘Fhe A
| Common‘y;'ealth of Kentt_mky', the Surrender Order in the _State of New York, émd in the absence.
of any mitigating_evider_lce in this case, the Board’s obligation to protect the health and safety of
the public is best.carried out by indeﬁnitely'suspen&ing Respondent’s .license in Penns‘ylvania
until such time as Respondent is able to provide docmnentery e\./idence that the Kehtucky Board
of Medieal Licensure has reinstated Reépoqdent’s license Without_res;tl‘:ietions._ ']j.ue to the nature

of the allegations against Respondent in Keﬁtuc-ky,. “an indefinite suspension will alert

2 Addxtmnally, a maximum civil penalty of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000. 00) for each and every violation of
the Act is authorized under Section 39(b) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422, 39(b).

9



'_'Pennsylvania citizens to the fact that disciplinaty acﬁon of a similar nature was tal;eﬁ agajést
Respondent’s medical licénse in Kentucky. Respondeht will Ee unable to practice mediéinc in
Péhnéylvéﬁia'until he provides dommiéntary evidence that the"KeAntuoky Board .of Medical
_ Licensure is satisﬁed_thait he may practice medicine with an ﬁnr‘estricted lic;ense. In light of the
indeﬁﬁﬁe suspension, .a civil penalty is not necessar_jy in this ‘case.‘ | -
Acc‘ordingl_y, _Baéed upon‘l th;a above fmdings of fa‘ct, _condusions of law and discuésion,

the following order shall issue:

10



COMMONWEAL/TH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Rureau of Professional and
Occupational Affairs. . ’ :
o " Daocket No. 2100-49-10
Y. . ' o : File No. - 09-49-04040

' Mariano A. Gélang 10, MLD.,
Respondent

= o - .~ ORDER
NOW, this 7th .day of March 2011, upon con31derat10n of the foregoing

findings of faot conclus10ns of law and dlscussmn Respondent Marzano A Galang 111
M.D., License No. MDU41(}63E, is subject to disoiplinary action under Section 41(4) of
the Act, 63 PS. § 422.41(4), it is hereby ORDERED that Respondent’s license to -
practice ﬁledicine and surgery is INDEF]NITEﬁY SUSPENDED until- such time as
Respondent provides documentary evidence satisfactory t6 the Board that the Kt%ntucky_
- Board of Medical Licensuré has reinstated Respondeﬁ_t’s license fo practice medicine
| Withoﬁt restriction in that state. ‘ -.

_ This Order shal‘l take effect meﬁtf.(20)-‘days from the date of maﬂing shown

below, unless otherwise ordered by the State Board of Medicine,

'BY ORDER:

v C. “Michael Weaver Q
Hearmg Examiner



- Prosecuting Attorney: Keith E. Bashore, Esquire
' : Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
. GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL '
. Department of State :
P.O. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105- 2649

Respondent: : Marlano A. Galang HI,_‘M.D.
. © 3430 Newburg Road, Suite 212
Louisville, KY 40218

| Date of mailing: W\Of C[IL .8.' )y Q\O t



NOTICE

The attached Final Order represents the final agency decision in this matter. It may be
appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a Petition for
Review with that Court within 30 days after the entry of the order in accordance with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. See Chapter 15 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Appellate Procedure entitled “Judicial Review of Governmental Determinations,” Pa.

R.AP 1501 - 1561. Please note: An order is entered on the date it is mailed. If you take
an appeal to the Commonwealth Court, you must serve the Board with a copy of your
Petition for Review. The agency contact for receiving service of such an appeal is:

Board Counsel
- P.0O., Box 2649
. Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

The name of the individual Board Counsel is identified on the Final Order.




